

Issuance Date: 03/27/2023	Effective Date: 03/27/2023
Owner: Town of Whitestown, Indiana	Owner's Contract No.:
Contractor: Thieneman Construction, Inc.	Contractor's Project No.:
Engineer: ms consultants, inc.	Engineer's Project No.: 61-04D27-06
Project: Main Street Lift Station Contract A	Contract Name:

The Contract is modified as described below upon execution of this Change Order:

This Change Order shall constitute a final settlement of all matters relating to the change in the Work that is the subject of this Change Order, including but not limited to, all direct, indirect and cumulative costs associated with the change and any and all adjustments to the Contract Price and the Contract Time.

Attachments: *Change Order No. 02 Summary*

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE	CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES
Original Contract Price: \$ <u>5,483,000.00</u>	Original Contract Times: Substantial Completion: <u>October 19, 2023</u> Ready for Final Payment: <u>November 18, 2023</u> days or dates
Decrease from previously approved Change Order No. <u>1</u> : \$ <u>328,214.00</u>	Increase from previously approved Change Orders No. to No. <u>N/A</u> : Substantial Completion: <u>N/A</u> Ready for Final Payment: <u>N/A</u> days
Contract Price prior to this Change Order: \$ <u>5,154,786.00</u>	Contract Times prior to this Change Order: Substantial Completion: <u>October 19, 2023</u> Ready for Final Payment: <u>November 18, 2023</u> days or dates
Increase of this Change Order: \$ <u>55,102.05</u>	Increase/Decrease of this Change Order: Substantial Completion: <u>None</u> Ready for Final Payment: <u>None</u> days or dates
Contract Price incorporating this Change Order: \$ <u>5,209,888.05</u>	Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: Substantial Completion: <u>October 19, 2023</u> Ready for Final Payment: <u>November 18, 2023</u> days or dates

RECOMMENDED:	ACCEPTED:	ACCEPTED:
By: <u>[Signature]</u>	By: _____	By: <u>[Signature]</u>
Engineer	Owner	Contractor
Title: <u>Project Manager</u>	Title: _____	Title: <u>SENIOR PROJECT MANAGER</u>
Date: <u>03/27/2023</u>	Date: _____	Date: <u>3/27/23</u>

Approved by Funding Agency (if applicable)

By: _____ Date: _____
Title: _____

ms consultants, inc.
115 West Washington St., Suite 1310
Indianapolis, IN 46204

March 27, 2023

CHANGE ORDER NO. 02 SUMMARY

To The Plans and Specifications for:

TOWN OF WHITESTOWN, IN
MAIN STREET LIFT STATION CONTRACT A
ENGINEER'S PROJECT NO. 61-04D27-06

TO THIENEMAN CONSTRUCTION, INC.:

This change order supplements and amends the original drawings and specifications and shall become a part of the contract documents.

This change order summary consists of four (4) pages, including the following pages.

A. PROJECT MANUAL

No Changes.

B. DRAWINGS

No Changes

C. BID TABULATION

Item No. 01 **Bid Item No. 10 – Chain link fencing w/ black PVC**
REMOVAL – \$71,920.00.

Summary of Change: The installation of 620LF of 6' PVC coated chain link fence with three strands of barbed wire is being removed from the project. to install a Certainteed Bufftech molded fence.

Item No. 02 **Bid Item No. 69 – Certainteed Bufftech Fencing**
ADDITION – \$127,022.05

Summary of Change: The installation of 570LF of 8' tall Certainteed Bufftech molded fence.

Attachments:

Change Order Log – Revised to reflect cost adjustments

Change Order Log

Town of Whitestown - Main Street Regional Lift Station & Forcemain Extension - Contract A

Prepared by:  ms consultants, inc.
engineers, architects, planners

ITEM NO.	Description of Item With Units in Words	BID QTY.	UNIT	Thieneman Construction Base Bid		Change Order No. 01				Change Order No. 02				Δ COST.
				Unit Cost	Total Price	Δ QTY.	REVISED QTY.	Unit Cost	Total Price	Δ QTY.	REVISED QTY.	Unit Cost	Total Price	
1	Mobilization, De-Mobilization, Bonds, Insurance, Site Restoration	LSUM	1	\$ 262,000.00	\$ 262,000.00		1.00	\$ 262,000.00	\$ 262,000.00		1.00	\$ 262,000.00	\$ 262,000.00	\$ -
2	Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan Implementation and Maintenance	MO	12	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 21,600.00		12.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 21,600.00		12.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 21,600.00	\$ -
3	Construction Engineering	LSUM	1	\$ 43,000.00	\$ 43,000.00		1.00	\$ 43,000.00	\$ 43,000.00		1.00	\$ 43,000.00	\$ 43,000.00	\$ -
4	Allowance - Boone County REMC Electrical Work including transformer pad, service line and coordination including materials, labor and appertenances, complete as specified	LSUM	1	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00		1.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00		1.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ -
5	Clearing & Grubbing of site, complete as specified	LSUM	1	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 16,000.00		1.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 16,000.00		1.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ -
6	Provide and install temporary shoring for wetwell, Control Building and site work, complete as specified	LSUM	1	\$ 705,000.00	\$ 705,000.00		1.00	\$ 705,000.00	\$ 705,000.00		1.00	\$ 705,000.00	\$ 705,000.00	\$ -
7	Provide, install and maintain dewatering system for the installation of the wetwell and Control Building portions of the project including materials, labor and appurtenances, complete as specified	LSUM	1	\$ 74,000.00	\$ 74,000.00		1.00	\$ 74,000.00	\$ 74,000.00		1.00	\$ 74,000.00	\$ 74,000.00	\$ -
8	Provide and install proposed cast-in-place concrete wetwell and Control Building footer including excavation, backfill, materials, formwork, grouting and any and all appurtenances, complete as specified	LSUM	1	\$ 1,442,000.00	\$ 1,442,000.00		1.00	\$ 1,442,000.00	\$ 1,442,000.00		1.00	\$ 1,442,000.00	\$ 1,442,000.00	\$ -
9	Provide and install 96" diameter concrete manhole including trench safety, excavation, bedding, backfill, materials, labor and site restoration, complete as specified	EACH	1	\$ 165,000.00	\$ 165,000.00		1.00	\$ 165,000.00	\$ 165,000.00		1.00	\$ 165,000.00	\$ 165,000.00	\$ -
10	Provide and install 6'-0" tall chain link fencing with black PVC coating and 3-strand barbed wire including materials, labor and appurtenances, complete as specified	LF	620	\$ 116.00	\$ 71,920.00		620.00	\$ 116.00	\$ 71,920.00	-620.00	0.00	\$ 116.00	\$ -	\$ 71,920.00
11	Provide and install 36" x 60" single leaf aluminum access hatch(s) as shown on plans including materials, labor and appurtenances, complete as specified	EACH	4	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 8,000.00		4.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 8,000.00		4.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ -
12	Provide and install 30" x 30" single leaf aluminum access hatch(s) as shown on plans including materials, labor and appurtenances, complete as specified	EACH	1	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00		1.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00		1.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ -
13	Provide and install 24" x 24" single leaf aluminum access hatch(s) as shown on plans including materials, labor and appurtenances, complete as specified	EACH	1	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00		1.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00		1.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ -
14	Provide and install 12-inch steel wall sleeve(s) w/ link-seal including materials, labor and appurtenances, complete as specified	EACH	4	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 5,200.00		4.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 5,200.00		4.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ -
15	Provide and install 4-inch steel wall sleeve(s) w/ link-seal including materials, labor and appurtenances, complete as specified	EACH	2	\$ 605.00	\$ 1,210.00		2.00	\$ 605.00	\$ 1,210.00		2.00	\$ 605.00	\$ 1,210.00	\$ -
16	Provide and install 10-inch plug valve(s) including materials, labor and appurtenances, complete as specified	EACH	4	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 21,600.00		4.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 21,600.00		4.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 21,600.00	\$ -
17	Provide and install 8-inch plug valve(s) including materials, labor and appurtenances, complete as specified	EACH	7	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 56,000.00		7.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 56,000.00		7.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 56,000.00	\$ -
18	Provide and install 8-inch plug valve(s) including materials, labor and appurtenances, complete as specified	EACH	2	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 12,000.00		2.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 12,000.00		2.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ -
19	Provide and install 8-inch check valves including materials, labor and appurtenances, complete as specified	EACH	4	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 28,000.00		4.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 28,000.00		4.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ -
20	Provide and install 2-inch air release valve(s) w/ air release piping routed through wall back to wetwell including materials, labor and appurtenances, complete as specified	EACH	2	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 14,000.00		2.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 14,000.00		2.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ -
21	Provide and install 10x8-inch R.J.D.I. eccentric reducer fitting(s) including materials, labor and appurtenances, complete as specified	EACH	2	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,000.00		2.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,000.00		2.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ -
22	Provide and install 10-inch R.J.D.I. MJ 45° bend fitting(s) including materials, labor and appurtenances, complete as specified	EACH	12	\$ 800.00	\$ 9,600.00		12.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 9,600.00		12.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ -
23	Provide and install 10x10x6 -inch R.J.D.I. Tee fitting(s) including materials, labor and appurtenances, complete as specified	EACH	2	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 2,200.00		2.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 2,200.00		2.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ -
24	Provide and install 8x8x8 -inch D.I. Tee fitting(s) including materials, labor and appurtenances, complete as specified	EACH	4	\$ 7,800.00	\$ 31,200.00		4.00	\$ 7,800.00	\$ 31,200.00		4.00	\$ 7,800.00	\$ 31,200.00	\$ -
25	Provide and install 8-inch D.I. flanged 90° bend fitting(s) including materials, labor and appurtenances, complete as specified	EACH	8	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 12,000.00		8.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 12,000.00		8.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ -

Change Order Log

Town of Whitestown - Main Street Regional Lift Station & Forcemain Extension - Contract A

Prepared by:  ms consultants, inc.
engineers, architects, planners

ITEM NO.	Description of Item With Units in Words	BID QTY.	UNIT	Thieneman Construction Base Bid		Change Order No. 01				Change Order No. 02				Δ COST.
				Unit Cost	Total Price	Δ QTY.	REVISED QTY.	Unit Cost	Total Price	Δ QTY.	REVISED QTY.	Unit Cost	Total Price	
26	Provide and install 8-inch D.I. flange coupling adapter including materials, labor and appurtenances, complete as specified	EACH	4	\$ 700.00	\$ 2,800.00		4.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 2,800.00		4.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ -
27	Provide and install 8-inch magnetic flow meter(s) including materials, labor and appurtenances, complete as specified	EACH	2	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 24,000.00		2.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 24,000.00		2.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ -
28	Provide and install 8x6-inch D.I. eccentric reducer fitting(s) including materials, labor and appurtenances, complete as specified	EACH	4	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 5,600.00		4.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 5,600.00		4.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ -
29	Provide and install 6-inch D.I. 90° flanged bend fitting(s) including materials, labor and appurtenances, complete as specified	EACH	4	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 4,400.00		4.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 4,400.00		4.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ -
30	Provide and install 24-inch D.I., M.J. to P.E. wall pipe fitting(s) including materials, labor and appurtenances, complete as specified	EACH	2	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 19,000.00		2.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 19,000.00		2.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$ -
31	Provide and install 8-inch R.J.D.I., F.E. to M.J. wall pipe fitting(s) including materials, labor and appurtenances, complete as specified	EACH	2	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 4,400.00		2.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 4,400.00		2.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ -
32	Provide and install 24-inch PVC influent piping including all fittings, bends, materials, labor and appurtenances, complete as specified	LF	35	\$ 368.00	\$ 12,880.00		35.00	\$ 368.00	\$ 12,880.00		35.00	\$ 368.00	\$ 12,880.00	\$ -
33	Provide and install 24"x24" slide gate(s) including materials, labor and appurtenances, complete as specified	EACH	1	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00		1.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00		1.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ -
34	Provide and install 24-inch M.J.D.I. casing pipe including materials, labor and appurtenances, complete as specified	LF	25	\$ 380.00	\$ 9,500.00		25.00	\$ 380.00	\$ 9,500.00		25.00	\$ 380.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ -
35	Provide and install 12-inch Fiberglass Reinforced Pipe including materials, labor and appurtenances, complete as specified	LF	25	\$ 168.00	\$ 4,200.00		25.00	\$ 168.00	\$ 4,200.00		25.00	\$ 168.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ -
36	Provide and Install 24-inch PVC gravity sewer line including trench safety, excavation, bedding, backfill, materials, labor and site restoration, complete as specified	If	35	\$ 88.00	\$ 3,080.00		35.00	\$ 88.00	\$ 3,080.00		35.00	\$ 88.00	\$ 3,080.00	\$ -
37	Provide and install 10-inch D.I. forcemain piping including materials, labor and appurtenances, complete as specified	LF	250	\$ 356.00	\$ 89,000.00		250.00	\$ 356.00	\$ 89,000.00		250.00	\$ 356.00	\$ 89,000.00	\$ -
38	Provide and install 8-inch D.I. piping including grout, pipe support(s), materials, labor and appurtenances, complete as specified	LF	150	\$ 608.00	\$ 91,200.00		150.00	\$ 608.00	\$ 91,200.00		150.00	\$ 608.00	\$ 91,200.00	\$ -
39	Provide and install 8-inch D.I. vent(s) including materials, labor and appurtenances, complete as specified	EACH	2	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 22,000.00		2.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 22,000.00		2.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ -
40	Provide and install 6-inch D.I. Suction By-Pass Line including materials, labor and appurtenances, complete as specified	EACH	2	\$ 9,800.00	\$ 19,600.00		2.00	\$ 9,800.00	\$ 19,600.00		2.00	\$ 9,800.00	\$ 19,600.00	\$ -
41	Provide and install 6-inch D.I. Forcemain By-Pass Line Connections including materials, labor and appurtenances, complete as specified	EACH	2	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 26,000.00		2.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 26,000.00		2.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 26,000.00	\$ -
42	Provide and Install 85 Hp submersible type raw sewage pumps as indicated on plans including, materials, labor and appurtenances complete as specified	EACH	4	\$ 110,000.00	\$ 440,000.00		4.00	\$ 110,000.00	\$ 440,000.00		4.00	\$ 110,000.00	\$ 440,000.00	\$ -
43	Provide and Install Bulk Chemical Storage Tank including materials, labor and appurtenances complete as specified	LSUM	1	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 28,000.00		1.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 28,000.00		1.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ -
44	Provide and Install system piping including fittings, mounting hardware, valves, materials, labor and appurtenances complete as specified	LSUM	1	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00		1.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00		1.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ -
45	Provide and Install chemical feed pumps including support table, materials, labor and appurtenances, complete as specified	LSUM	1	\$ 34,000.00	\$ 34,000.00		1.00	\$ 34,000.00	\$ 34,000.00		1.00	\$ 34,000.00	\$ 34,000.00	\$ -
46	Provide and install 2-inch HDPE water line including valves, fittings, materials, labor and appurtenances, complete as specified	LF	90	\$ 110.00	\$ 9,900.00		90.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 9,900.00		90.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 9,900.00	\$ -
47	Provide and Install removable aluminum handrail including material, labor and appurtenances, complete as specified	LSUM	1	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 2,100.00		1.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 2,100.00		1.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ -
48	Provide and Install permanent aluminum handrail including material, labor and appurtenances, complete as specified	LSUM	1	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00		1.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00		1.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ -
49	Provide and Install permanent aluminum landing and ships ladder including material, labor and appurtenances, complete as specified	LSUM	1	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00		1.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00		1.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ -
50	Provide and Install emergency safety shower including electric in-line water heater, piping, valves, material, labor and appertanances, complete as specified	EACH	1	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 13,000.00		1.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 13,000.00		1.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ -
51	Provide and Install valve room sump pump pit including materials, pump, piping, valves, fittings, labor and appurtenances, ocmplete as specified	LSUM	1	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00		1.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00		1.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ -

Change Order Log

Town of Whitestown - Main Street Regional Lift Station & Forcemain Extension - Contract A

Prepared by:  ms consultants, inc.
engineers, architects, planners

ITEM NO.	Description of Item With Units in Words	BID QTY.	UNIT	Thieneman Construction Base Bid		Change Order No. 01				Change Order No. 02				Δ COST.
				Unit Cost	Total Price	Δ QTY.	REVISED QTY.	Unit Cost	Total Price	Δ QTY.	REVISED QTY.	Unit Cost	Total Price	
52	Provide and install 2" yard hydrant and piping as shown on the plans including materials, labor and appurtenances complete as specified	LSUM	1	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00		1.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00		1.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ -
53	Provide and install safety bollards including materials, labor and appurtenances complete as specified	LSUM	18	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 18,000.00		18.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 18,000.00		18.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ -
54	Provide and install odor control unit including foundation, canopy, controls, air ducts, wiring, conduit and appurtenances, complete as specified	LSUM	1	\$ 472,000.00	\$ 472,000.00		1.00	\$ 133,457.00	\$ 133,457.00		1.00	\$ 133,457.00	\$ 133,457.00	\$ (338,543.00)
55	Provide and install Control Building including, labor, materials and any and all appurtenances, complete as specified	LSUM	1	\$ 101,960.00	\$ 101,960.00		1.00	\$ 101,960.00	\$ 101,960.00		1.00	\$ 101,960.00	\$ 101,960.00	\$ -
56	Provide and Install proposed HVAC improvements including all materials, labor and all appurtenances, complete as specified	LSUM	1	\$ 38,000.00	\$ 38,000.00		1.00	\$ 38,000.00	\$ 38,000.00		1.00	\$ 38,000.00	\$ 38,000.00	\$ -
57	Provide and Install proposed plumbing improvements including backflow preventor, valves, hose bibs, fittings, mounting, materials, labor and all appurtenances, complete as specified	LSUM	2	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 18,000.00		2.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 18,000.00		2.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ -
58	Provide and Install proposed site utilities to accommodate proposed work, complete as specified	LSUM	1	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 2,400.00		1.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 2,400.00		1.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ -
59	Provide and install proposed 300 kW diesel powered backup generator including foundation, fuel tank, fuel, controls, load center, automatic transfer switch, wiring, conduit and appurtenances, complete as specified	LSUM	1	\$ 135,000.00	\$ 135,000.00		1.00	\$ 145,329.00	\$ 145,329.00		1.00	\$ 145,329.00	\$ 145,329.00	\$ 10,329.00
60	Provide and install proposed electrical work as shown on the plans including, junction boxes, wiring, conduit, lighting, grounding and appurtenances, complete as specified	LSUM	1	\$ 68,000.00	\$ 68,000.00		1.00	\$ 68,000.00	\$ 68,000.00		1.00	\$ 68,000.00	\$ 68,000.00	\$ -
61	Provide and install proposed electrical work as shown on the plans including, service entrance rated disconnect and appurtenances, complete as specified	LSUM	1	\$ 58,000.00	\$ 58,000.00		1.00	\$ 58,000.00	\$ 58,000.00		1.00	\$ 58,000.00	\$ 58,000.00	\$ -
62	Provide and install proposed electrical work as shown on the plans including, power distribution panels, lighting panels, disconnects, and appurtenances, complete as specified	LSUM	1	\$ 54,000.00	\$ 54,000.00		1.00	\$ 54,000.00	\$ 54,000.00		1.00	\$ 54,000.00	\$ 54,000.00	\$ -
63	Provide and install proposed electrical work as shown on the plans including, pump controls, VFDs w/ integral by-passes, and appurtenances, complete as specified	LSUM	1	\$ 365,000.00	\$ 365,000.00		1.00	\$ 365,000.00	\$ 365,000.00		1.00	\$ 365,000.00	\$ 365,000.00	\$ -
64	Provide and install proposed OMNI Site Crystal Ball monitoring system including all materials, labor and appurtenances, complete as specified	EACH	2	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 6,400.00		2.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 6,400.00		2.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 6,400.00	\$ -
65	Provide and install proposed asphalt pavement as detailed in the plans including all materials, labor and appurtenances, complete as specified	SYS	725	\$ 98.00	\$ 71,050.00		725.00	\$ 98.00	\$ 71,050.00		725.00	\$ 98.00	\$ 71,050.00	\$ -
66	Site work to include grading, seeding and fertilizing, and site restoration complete as specified	LSUM	1	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00		1.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00		1.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ -
67	Provide and install protective coating on interior concrete surfaces of proposed wetwell as shown on plans including materials, labor and appurtenances, complete as specified	LSUM	1	\$ 64,000.00	\$ 64,000.00		1.00	\$ 64,000.00	\$ 64,000.00		1.00	\$ 64,000.00	\$ 64,000.00	\$ -
68	Provide and install protective coating on interior concrete surfaces of 96" diameter concrete manhole as shown on plans including materials, labor and appurtenances, complete as specified	LSUM	1	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 14,000.00		1.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 14,000.00		1.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ -
69	Provide and install 8'-0" tall molded privacy fence fencing with manual 20' cantilevered slide gate and manual 4' pedestrian gate including materials, labor and appurtenances, complete as specified	EACH	570	\$ 222.85	\$ 127,022.05						570.00	\$ 222.85	\$ 127,022.05	\$ 55,102.05
TOTAL OF ALL BASE BID PRICES:					\$ 5,483,000.00				\$ 5,154,786.00			\$ 5,209,888.05	\$ (328,214.00)	
GRAND TOTAL OF ALL AWARDED ITEMS:					\$ 5,483,000.00				\$ 5,154,786.00			\$ 5,209,888.05	\$ 71,920.00	